- 'City of Carson City
Agenda Report

- Date Submitted: Jariuary 5,2007 - ~Agenda Date Requested: January 18, 2007
S ' Time Requested: 15 minutes

o Tlo.: Mam‘r and Supervisors
_ me. Pubhc Wurks Dﬂpartment

_ Suhject Title: Actmn to adopt, Bﬂl No.101, Ordinance No. _ _, an ordinance amending
- Title 12 {Water, Sewerage and Drainage), Chapter 12.01 (Water Connection Charges and Use Rates),
Section 12.01.020{Schedule of Rates) by increasing all rates 14% effective on bills dated on or after’

- February 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated on or after July 1, 2007, and amending Section
. 12.01. G3El (Scheduleof Water Connection Charges, Lateral and Meter Box Sets, and Meter Set Fees)
- byincreasing all charges and fees, except water connection charges remain the same, 14% effective
on bills dated on or after February 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated on or after July 1, 2007,

- and other matters properly related thereto.

Staff Su'mmﬁf}f' The 2005 rate changes were based on $30 million in capital impreﬁeménts for the e S

- mext 5 years and anticipated a 3 to 4% annual increase to cover the costs for Operations and_
Mamtenance [{) & M), increased supply, improved quality measures, and capital rmprmements

| 'The 200? caplta} pmgra'm for the next five years is in the range of $41 million (this mcludf:s $27. |
nuillion in direct capital costs and $14 million of indirect ongoing operational costs) and will require o

~ a 28% annual increase in rates implemented in two stages of 14%. That is reflective of an 11%
. increase in O & M, which includes power costs, chemicals, water sampling, wholesale water
'purchases and leases; 3% increase for supply improvements;, 6% Increase for water sysiem -

~improvenients; 4% increase to improve water quality; and 4% increase for other capital - o '

mlpmvements
_ Tvpe of ACi}m} Requested - {check one}
{__yResolution - _ (XXX) Drdmance
X iForrnal Action/Motion { } Other (Specify)
- ]}ues Thus Actmn Require ﬁ.]}.his.mess Impact Statement: {I&XX) Yas {7 ‘\To

Rewmmende& Board Actmn I move to adopt, Bill No.101, Ordinance No. - an
ordinance amending Title 12 (Water, Sewerage and Drainage), Chapter 12.01 {Water Cﬂnnectmn

‘Charges and Use Rates), Section 12.01.020 (Schedule of Rates) by increasing all rates 14% effective o |

on hills dated on or after February 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated on or after Julv 1, 2007,

and amending Section 12.01.030 {Schedule of Water Connection Charges, Lateral and Meter Box - ; :.'
Sets, and Meter Set Fees) by increasing all charges and fees, excepl water counection charges remain - .
the same, 14% effective on bills dated on or after February 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated

on or after Julv I, 2007, and other matters properly related thereto.

| Explanatmn for Recummended Boarci Action: To | 1mprm e Carson Cit}-’ s water svstem surimer

o reliability, the City must increase the ability to meet current and future peak summer demands, The '

City has been experiencing water demand in excess of growth demand for several years. In addition, N
the City must be prepared to comply with new regulations that impact the water system, such as . -
arsenic reductmn enthanced {freatment requirements, disinfection by-products mle and radoni. The L




' fuﬂowmg majm ::apxtal pm}ects are under censtrw:tmn or pianned in aﬁdltmn toa number 0f smaller 3 B _ =

B pmjects

L To increase ﬂ‘lﬂ water system s ability to meet current peak summer demands the Cﬁy isinthe

- process of aemrmg sites to increase production capacity by approximately 1,500 g.p.m. in }rears 2{}0’? _ '
-2011 : '

Cﬂsts are estimated at approximately $S :115 G{Jﬁ

2. THE Clty has to replace twn existing storage reservoirs { one 3 million tank and one 400,000 gallbn' =

- tank) and build anew 1.5 million gallon tank to correct some h}draulm andpressure prDbEems W 1th1n_';_ B T

: Ehe exlstmg system over the next five years..

-~ supply from the Marlette Water System. In addition to upgrading/replacing the Marlette Lake pump '

Cr::atg are estimated at appmmmatel} $4, 4{]{) E}{){}

3 [ncreasmg transmission line sizes over the next five vears for improved water ﬂc}w s (hydraulms} .

thmughout Carson City's distribution system is planned for at several locations in the City mclucimg' U

Cun’y St Famflew Drive, Hwy 50, and Saliman Drive.
Costs are estimated at $1,500,000.
4. There is anwd o develop a more reliable pumping system and to increase a firmer summer water .

system, an additional water line from State Tanks above Lakeview to Ash Canyon or a treatment
facility between Lakeview and Timberline Subdivisions to realize increased water vields during peak

- irrigation season is required. Costs are estimated at $4,500,000 to S10,000,000, which is financed :

| Thls will reqmre msiallatmn r;-f two new pmductmn wells and abandoning two &rsemc lmpacted'- e

‘bythe State of Nevada, and is being charged to the City through the cost of water delivered. This has_ : :'_ o '
added an additional; $700,000/vear to the operations and maintenance operation. TR

5, Se-v'e-r‘at 'pmjects will be required to comply with current and upcoming regulations which will .
‘impact the water system. The revised arsenic standard of 10 parts per billion is the regulation of
_ mncemthat must be dealt with during the next two to three vears. =

~ production wells. In addition, installation of treatment facilities to reduce the arsenic

‘Freew: ay project.

comen_tranon is required for the two highest production zmpacted wells.

.. | -~ Costs are estimated at $3,150,000.
6. The Clt}’ must prowde for .refocatmn of water hnes as part of phas& 2 of the Cﬁfsmn City
Costs are estimated at $5,500, GI{JD |

The ZEHZ}S rate r:hanges were hasa& on S30 million in capftaf 1mprm ements for the next 5 years -

-~ and anticipated a 3 to 4% annual increase to cover the costs for Operations and Mainteniance (O

& M) mcreased supply, improved qualm measures, and capnal nnprovements, .

B The 2007 caplta] pmgram ‘for the next five vears is in the range of $41 million (thns includes $27’ _
. miltion in direct capital costs and $14 million of indirect ongoing operational costs) and will-

require a 28% annual increase in rates implemented in two stages of 14%. That is reflective of an
11% increase in O & M, which includes power costs, chemicals, water sampling, wholesale

- water purchases and leases; 3% increase for supply improvements; 6% increase for water Sj,-"st‘ém




 ' 1 lmpmvemeﬁts 4% increase to 1mpmve water quahty and 4% 1ncrease for cu%her capltal
1mprﬂvements : :

- The pmpnsed ordmance prowdes for the necessaw revenue reqmremenﬁ to caperate maantam
' meet new water quality standards, replace and expand the water system. .

o Apphcabif Statue, Co{ie, Policy, Rule or Regulatmn* Carson Clty ‘vIummpaE Code Chapter 12. _.: il

' F:scal hnpatt mcrease in revennes
Explanatiun of Imp-act-'Léss debt ﬁnancfﬁg will be required.
| '_'.Fumimg Smlrce NA

e Adteruatn es: Do hot %pprme ‘vlmhfj, Give add1tmnai direction to staff Instlmte addltlonaI
water s:c-nsen ation measures to reduce peak day water demands. :

o 'Suppﬂrtmg Matenai

'Prepared B}’ Ken ﬁmc»ld Pubhc Works Opr:ratmns Manager .

: _._.'_."'{Ioncutrences .(Bepa'rmmtﬁe " Date: . f | 'q -7 |
| ' Daie: 1-9-CF.
- ':-Lﬁm L Date:_1/9/ 7
' _':Bnard Actmn Taken B
Mutmrl SRR o 1) MefNav

_ .'{‘f"’u':jfte R@_cof{ied By) ..




O I R

24

25

25

27 -

— SECTI{}N} | -
| - That Sectmn 12. {}1 Cﬁ{} of the Carss;m Cltv Mummpai Code is herebw amendf:d as' i -

follows o

reqmred by this chaptﬁr '
 Applicability:

- custﬂmers as defined in this chaptf:r

CORDINANCENO. . -

- AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 12 (WATER, SEWERAGE
- AND DRAINAGE), CHAPTER 12.01 (WATER CONNECTION
- CHARGES AND USE RATES), SECTION 12.01.020 (SCHEDULE
. OFRATES)BY INCREASING ALL RATES 14% EFFECTIVE ON
" BILLS DATED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 1, 2007 AND 14%
. EFFECTIVE ON BILLS DATED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2007, .
" AND AMENDING SECTION 12.01.030 (SCHEDULE OF WATER
.~ CONNECTION CHARGES, LATERAL AND METER BOX SETS,
 AND METER SET FEES) BY INCREASING ALL CHARGES
' AND FBES, EXCEPT WATER CONNECTION CHARGES

" REMAIN THE SAME, 14% EFFECTIVE ON BILLS DATED ON.

OR AFTER FEBRUARY 1, 2007 AND 14% EFFECTIVE ON
.. BILLS DATED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2007, AND OTHER
" MATTERS PROPERLY RELATED THERETO. . L

. :___THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CARSON CITY DO ORD am

12 D'l 020 Schaduie of rates. 1. The schedule of rates for the water facﬂitles and.'- :

_ senlce fumxshed by the Carson City water system, which rates are based upon the costs crf SRR
- ."ﬁnancmg, mnstmctmg, operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing the system are sef -

L torth in subsectmn 2 mf this saection.

2. The monthiv rate for each service shall be computﬁd as follow s, unfess othrsrmse

' DO\IESTIC WATER SER“» ICE

»‘-‘tpphcable to waler service to commercial,  quasi-residential ‘and residential

-_ _Momhiy service cham e Effective . E.f‘f"ective:

. MoterSize  Amount [4i07/05] '2.#01;’@?- [10/07/05] 10T

CoosETx3A . [180]  9s2 [835] - 1085




18
.

18-

19

20

21

 Next 50,000 gallons per month [1.69] 2.06 per 1,000 gallons (eff, [4/07/05] 2/01/07)

oo
by o
LUFE

[14..153]".:' s

o Y S 3] 15.99
oL [2001] 2550 [2237] 29.07
S [2621) 3197 [2804] 3645
3 [3933] 4797 [42.08] 5469
o 4 : L [5244] 6397 [56.11] : 72.93
e o [78.63] 9591 [84.13] 109.34
g (12581 15347 [134.62] . 174.96
e o [201.30] 245.54 [21539] 279.92
Monthlx Gﬂmmudﬂy charg ' B

-_Flrst 5,000 galfonspermonth $0.52] 0.64 per 1,000 gallons (eff, [4/07/05] 20107y

[0.56] 0.73 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [ 10/07/05] '?.."{}1_.*'[}’?}' -

Next 10,000 gallonspermonth ~ [$0.78]0.95 per 1,000 gallons (eff '[4,-@-;@5}-a.:-m,s-m}:-- o

- [0.83] 108 perl Dﬂﬁ]gall:}ns{eff {E[} 07 DJ] 0 G;}

. Next 35,000 gallons per month  [1.08] 1.32 per 1,000 gallons (ef£[4/07/05] 2001/07)

[1.16] 151 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [10/07/05] 7/01/07)

[1.81]2.35 per 1,000 gallons (ef¥. {1 0:07/05] Z/01/07) .~

 Over 100,000 gallonspermonth (1,94 2:37 per 1,000 galloris (ff, [4007/05) 20107)

- [2.08] 2.70per 1,000 gallons (eff. [ L0/07:05] 01/07)

:-.---Ap_“p”li'tabili.r S _- i e

Apphca‘tﬁe to all users w hn are pemntted to iake W ater fmm hwdrants or stanc!pmes .

_excfudmﬂ city.

_ Commodity charge:




1 .' | : highest'.c@m'm'odity'chargé for water service for each one thousand gallons. -

3 FIRE FLOW TBSTING
4 Applicable o all requests for fre flow information, as dofined in this chapter.
I c@stmperfmnﬁreﬂm testing: $[48.15] 59.00 Gﬁ[ef‘f[ihﬂ"' 051 2001/07T)[51.50] 67.00
6 (eff {1{}{} ;{15] /01/07) per test. | | | |
7 . WATERLINEHOT TAPFEES
SR R »kgpizcahlhw -
9 ; :_ Apphcabie to water maintenance hot tap services for the tappmg crf water mains -
10 o .: o rangmg in size from fnur to twelve inches. |
RS TR . Waterline hot tap fees shall be: . _ o
12 Eachhottap, including tap machine,  $[428.00] 522.00 (eff. [4/07/05] 2 *mfm}_[ .
© 13 . one hour of work and related equipment - [458.00] 395.00 (eff. [10/07/05] /007
15 - Man hours — Additional: _ e
e e | | R
17 o 2-Mancrew - per hour S - el ::{}} 75.00 (eﬂ" [4/07! Gﬁ] 2001 20107y
1 T T o [66.00] 86,00 (eff. [ 10/07/05] 2/01/07)
19 . - Stanidby - 2 Man crew - per hour - [61.507 75.00 (eff. {4/07/05] 2/0L0T)
20 U o ' _ o [66.00] 86,00 (eff. [10:07/05] ?f‘t}_l.-"ﬂ?) o
L 21 ' - Equipmient hours — Additional: o BRI
22 _ B
23 . Perpicce of equipment o [17.00] 2100 {eff (4075 [}5] 201/07) -
24 HETEPEC R - o - [18.00]23.00 (eff. [1W07/05] 701L0T)
25 . .- Mileage, round trip, to service o o .
Z - out-of-city customers—permile . [0.40 (eff. 4/07/05)] The charee will be e
27 . ' o hased on the IRS standard mila ¢ rate [ERRUEE
28 S _ o ) ' : - {or business miles driven.
59 _ A o :
30 R T E Rﬁtum t:np Minimum fee per trip [123.00] 149.00 (eff. [4, (}'”O:J] 2*(1'1 07
31 S - {not including mileage and equipment) ~ [131.00] 170.00 (eff. [10/07/05] T0L07T)
320 | D
35 _ _ .
34

35 . L -3 The d'irf:'r:tors of the utilities and finance departrhémtséhai!'condu{:t an 'annua;f-' '




©10
11

12

.....13

14

15

16 .

_17'

15

20 -

21

"_':SECTIONH | S o
That Sectmn 12 01 039 of the Carson City Mummpal Cﬂde 1s hereb} amrf:nded as S

A  Maintain the proper proportionate distribution of operahnn and malntenance_ AR

:ﬂnsts among users and user classes;

R Assure generatmn of sufficient revenue to pay the tﬂtal nperahon and R
x mainteﬁance costs necessary to the ‘proper operation and ‘maintenance _[’mciudmg{_ 5

| replacement) of the water system. |

g :: follows:

12.01.030 Schedule of water connection charges, lateral and meler box sets. and g '

meter set fees,

-1, The water connection charges are as follows:

A
;_angle-.fmn'ify residence S §
';Duple-x (each living unit) - o S oy N
. Apartment (each living unit) o o 5
..'Iv{t}hilehdme—'indiﬁ&ﬁai lot 5 _ ' e I_ o 1
© Mobilchome park (eachpad) - S s

: For the pumose of determining water connection charges, the ‘water ﬂquival:ent-"

) residential customer value, or portion thereof, is based upon a fee of [four thousand o L
| E'm.tﬁdr&d forty-six dollars ($4,246.00) cffective April 7. . 2005;] four thou’sand'ﬁx-'e'hﬂﬁdréﬂ %
fort;»,—tl}rre:, dollars ($4,543.00) effective October 7, 2005 per one WERC. for every - "

. conngction. For all mher waler connections not spemf ed above, the connection’ chargﬁ is L

- -.Ihased on thﬁ ‘total WERCs” of the proposed development, The utilities director or hls“her - B

_des1gnee will assign a total WERC value to each development based on water usagf:"




11
3

14

15

16

17

.18

19

21

e

23

24

- Applicability:

*All connections to the city water -system by the city will include all piping, -

o 'infcﬂnatibn':prm'fde& to the city through completion and submittal of water u;sag'e'_'f
“information data or from previously supplied data generated through the review of similar T |

- or like uses and‘or developments.

~ All fees for connection to the city water system will be {}EIIHECtEd at the time

: -apphcatlon is made for water service, unless otherwise tequired by this chapter o

- CITY INSTALLED SERVICE

o _énnneétﬁrs,"ﬁéﬁching; backfill and resurfacing necessaty to install a service lateral and make L
o 'its'"coﬁh'ei:t?ion' to an’aﬂjai:f:n’t and acceptable main waterline. The eity will also fumish o
mstall and connect a water meter box or pit setter to the service lateral, and ﬁ.trmsh and: =

o -mstalI a radio frequency water meter of the size ordered by the custoner, in accor{iance with | |

- the follnwmg fee schedule:

- Lateral and Meter Size | Citv Installed Service :' | |
CosTx3MT $ 925.00] 1.127.00 (eff, [4/07/05] 2001/07)

| [989.00] 1.285.00 (eff. [10/07/05] TloLl07)

2101407

" N .';[E,GSS',{}{}} 1,324.00 (eff. [4/07/05)
_ SR | [1,161.00] 1,509.00 (eff. [1&"0??&5}@1}1)
2T [1,703.00) 2.077.00 (eff. [4107/05)] 200107 |
| I [1,822.00] 2.368.00 (ofF. [10/0705] 2401/07)

20 [2,231.00] 272100 (eff, [4°07/05] 200007)

[2,387.00] 3.102.00 (eff. [10/07:05] 7/01/07)

v S - [3.570.00] 4,355, Uﬂ{eff [.‘9, f}, @3]1{“{}7)_ e
| | e [3,820.00] 4,964.00 (eff. [10/07/05] 2/01407)
T4 .. - [‘: 885 '30] 7T 00 {eff [4“,,(}3] N {n @-7) .

297.00] 8184.00 (eff. [10/07 U*\] 7 mfm |




P K O

11

12

13 o
14
15

16
'_ _-1?'_' )
BT
21
22

 .2'3 3

| .'Agphcablht}g - . o

The -::1t§,r w111 install water sérvice to suppl}f two separate custoniers thmugh a dua}i' S

. 2{]&5} one thousand one hundred eighty-ei

- ﬁnglwah:hg

Mi connestwns to the Clt} water system by persons other than mt‘i,r W 11E be perfonned: SR

[9,229.00] 11.994.00 (eff. [10/07/05] ZLOT)

. CITYINSTALLED DUAL PIT SETTER

' a ._-.p.lt setter mnnected to-an adjacent and acceptable main waterline bva , one-inch (1" sen*ace
fiateral -Ti'us service will include all eonnectors, trenching, backfill and resurfacmgnacessar}- :-
. tﬂ accnmpllsh the mstallatmn to supply the two (2) adjommg customers, parcels 01"_' .
S : deveiapments The fee for this installation is [nine hundred sev emv four dollars ($974. G{}j R

- ﬂﬁé’;tl’Vﬂ_.ApI‘lE ’F, 2005; one thousand forty-two dollars ($1,042.00) effectn-’e October 7, R

ht dolars ($1.188.00) effective February 12007,

: ...:01‘13 th{:-usand tl}fee hundred nm -four dollars {$1,354.00} effective I uhr 1,2007. Eaf:h five- ;'-:: o - -:: o

e 'ﬁlghﬁhs inch (5’8 ) by three-fourths-inch {3/4™) water meter furnished and mstalled n the"' = o

: 'dual pzt Wlll Cﬂﬂt an additional [h‘m hundred forty-six dollars -($"4~6 001 effectn-‘e Aprll T L

L dcilars ($300. [}f}} effective February 1. 2007 three hundred forty-two dol Jars { $342 (}ﬂ} o

.-eﬁecme Iuh 1. 2007.

- CUSTOMER INSTALLSERVICE

h'» persnns pmperlv licensed h\ the state of Nevada and C‘arsoﬂ Cm 1o accomphsh the typra] Bt e
| g '_-:_af W c-rk cantemplated and all work performed and all materi als piaced will be in accordance. -
wit xth the Carson City Code of Standard Specifications for Public W orks Cmnstructmns ?rmr_- o R
to pla{:ement of a customer installed service, the applicable meter and meter set foe under the- SRR
. ..fﬂﬂm‘- g ‘schedule must be remitted. - Under this fee s»heduie no mhﬁr work wﬂI be S

_ 'perfﬂmled_ and_ fio taterials other than the 'pfesmbed witer meter if requeste—d by the




11

12

14
15

16 -

17

S - R

o 'Meter SIZE Contractor Installed Senqce Effectu g (407 {}5] 201 |
s8R 3 - © 8[246.00] 300.00 [263.00] 34200 -

: ' b}r thls ordinance,

= customer, will be furnished by Carson City. -

07 [10/07/05] 701107

B ) LR RS o 20400) -'M.gsas'.ﬁﬂ]-'-#ﬂgﬁﬂo_ e
120 R | L [400.00] 488.00 [428'.6{3]: 556,00
2 T [492.00] 6@{}.&@"[526.;::@} 68_%_{1
3 Coe o [1,415.00] L726.00 [1,514.00] 1_,9_53__m i
e 40100292900 2569.00) 333900
B I . RS | _.544340{]}5433 Wﬁﬁﬂ,@] 61949{}1_:._:_ R

3 :Th'e appii.cahl'e meter and meter set fees described above include one {1} ”tl'"ip by

N 13 ] '_ - _ the utllltzes department to set the mieter. If additional trips are reqmrad as a result of faﬁurc:::’ o '
by the customer to cmnpleta ali reqmremems of the pﬂrmﬁ for nstallation of the water BRRREE e
Cserv ;cc, the -cusmmer will be assessed a [{ifty-three dollars ($53.00) Lffea:-in-e Apﬁi 7 Z.CFEJ_;),

" fifty-seven dollars ($57.00) effective October 7, 2005] S‘ix'ﬁr—f"ve dollars ($65.00) éffeeti\..ﬂ'}

| s .Febmarv 1.2007: eV ent*-, four dolars ($74.00) effective Tuly 1, 2007 fee on the bmidmg .

pEI‘l‘nlE for each return ’mp, extenuating circumstances as apprmed by the utilities director: L .

et clemgnea may be cause for exemptmn of this requirement. -

4 The cnnnectmn charges described above do not appl} for service under pm ate

: ﬁm p‘mtectmn provided 1o other service or connections are made to that E;ne _

N : SECTI{J‘\I 0r

That no other provisions of Title 12 of the Camfm City "'uf[umclpa! Code are afiect&d'- o

. PROPOSED on_ laguary 4 2007
_PROPUSED by Supervisor, M&Q
CCUPASSEDon__ - .2007




i0

11

iz
13
14
15

16
LT
18

15

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
28
30
31
32
i3
34

ib
36

VOTES: " AYES:  Supervisors

NAYES: Supervisors

ABSENT: Supervisors

o . Marv Texeﬁa, I'via;yor
ATTEST: - - :

ALAN GLOVER, Clerk-Recorder
This ordinance shalf be in force and effect from and

after the ____day of the month of . of the vear 2007,




tht : ey
4 8o

4-3?33;% whrwes, ﬁauﬁ/




From: . KenAmold

C To: < Mary Teixeira

 Date: . 01/09/2007 9:06:44 AM
- Subject: - Judith Dean

Mayor Manr

o trecewedaleﬁerfmmJudrthDean ﬁxaiy&uvmrempaedon fegafdmgmewahaﬂmemmlwarm e

- you to know that | called her this moming.

- {wiﬂhmﬂwtimﬁwmdhasmmmmatmewasmy water conservation hero™. Shereallzed-

. that the increase wasn't too bad compared to other increases she has realized (i.e., Charter, ek:.}and -
- wa&r%m%sum@gmmmmemnmmwamwm _ C
Ken. _ : L o : '

' c'r;::'-__--' . Andy Burnham




